

# BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

FILED
May 10, 2019
Data Center
Missouri Public
Service Commission

In the Matter of the Joint Application of Invenergy	)
Transmission LLC, Invenergy Investment Company LLC,	)
Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC, and Grain Belt Express	) Case No. EM-2019-0150
Holding LLC for an Order Approving the Acquisition by	)
Invenergy Transmission LLC of Grain Belt Express Clean Line	)
LLC	)

## GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE LLC'S RESPONSES TO JOSEPH AND ROSE KRONER'S SECOND SET OF GENERAL DATA REQUESTS

For its responses to Joseph and Rose Kroner's Second Set of General Data Requests, Nos. G43 - G46, Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC ("Company" or "Grain Belt Express") states the following:

G43: Please state whether GBE or Clean Line conducted any type of cost of service analysis to determine its total cost for providing capacity to MJMEUC on the proposed line.

RESPONSE: Without waiting its objections, yes.

G44: If the answer to the preceding item is yes, please provide a copy of each such analysis.

<u>RESPONSE</u>: Without waiving its objections, the analysis was internal and informal, and no specific document has been retained.

G45: Please state whether GBE or Clean Line conducted any type of cost of service analysis to determine its total cost for providing 25 MW of capacity to Realgy LLC for the Kansas to Missouri service on the proposed line.

**RESPONSE**: Without waiting its objections, yes.

G46: If the answer to the preceding item is yes, please provide a copy of each such analysis.

<u>RESPONSE</u>: Without waiving its objections, the analysis was internal and informal, and no specific document has been retained.

Exhibit No. 12

Date 4-23-19 Reporter TU

File No. 8m-2019-0150

Responses by: Hans Detweiler

#### Dentons US LLP

/s/ Karl Zobrist

Karl Zobrist MBN 28325
Jacqueline Whipple MBN 65270
Dentons US LLP
4520 Main Street, Suite 1100
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 460-2400
(816) 531-7545 (fax)
karl.zobrist@dentons.com
jacqueline.whipple@dentons.com

ATTORNEYS FOR GRAIN BELT EXPRESS CLEAN LINE LLC

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I hereby certify that a copy of the foregoing was served upon all parties of record by email or U.S. mail, postage prepaid, this 4th day of April 2019.

/s/ Karl Zobrist

Attorney For Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC

### **VERIFICATION OF RESPONSE**

The answers provided to the foregoing Data Requests have been collected from various sources at Clean Line Energy Partners LLC and Grain Belt Express Clean Line LLC, and are true and accurate to the best of my knowledge and belief.

Signed:

Hans Detweiler

Corporate Representative

Clean Line Energy Partners LLC

Date: April 4, 2019